

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DRN.74/2017

Appellant : Shri Mati Ram Nath

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Asstt. Director, Handloom & Textile, Darrang,

Mangaldai

Date of hearing : 09.01.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 09.01.2018

Shri Bipul Kalita, Assistant Director, Handloom & Textiles, Darrang, Mangaldai, Smt. Sabita Talukdar, Circle Inspector/SPIO and Shri Hari Chandra Talukdar, Junior Assistant are present. Written Statements dated 29.12.2017 and 06.01.2018 has been submitted.

The Appellant, Shri Mati Ram Nath is present.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he has not received any communication from the SPIO after filing the Second Appeal dated 01.11.2017.

Perused the Written Statements and heard the Respondents. It has been submitted that the information could not be furnished owing to pre-occupation with NRC duty and question about the genuineness of the BPL Card of the Appellant, and seeking a fund from the higher authorities for making the cost of photocopying. However, he has brought the relevant information/documents to be handed over to the Appellant.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Respondent shall hand over the information/documents with a covering letter pointwise with reference to the Application dated 16.05.2017 to the Appellant after the hearing and that should there be any deficiency in the information so furnished, the Appellant shall communicate the same to the Respondent in writing and the latter i.e. the SPIO shall provide the wanting information promptly.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DRN.74/2017

Dtd.09.01.2018

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Asstt. Director, Handloom & Textile, Darrang, Mangaldai, Dist- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Asstt. Director, Handloom & Textile, Darrang, Mangaldai, Dist-Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Mati Ram Nath, S/o- Late Dusta Ram Nath, Gharua Sonapur (Garoimara), PO- Dhekipara, Pin- 784 145, PS- Sipajhar, Dist- Darrang, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission